

South Florida Water Management District Conceptual Permit No. 50-104052-P Date Issued: December 23, 2020

Permittee:

Solar Sportsystems, Inc.

Loxahatchee Equestrian Partners, LLC

Project:

Master Infrastructure Southern & Binks - Conceptual

Application No.

200401-3144

Location:

Palm Beach County, See Exhibit 1

Your application for a Conceptual Permit is approved. This action is taken based on Chapter 373, Part IV, of Florida Statutes (F.S.) and the rules in Chapter 62-330, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Unless otherwise stated, this permit constitutes certification of compliance with state water quality standards under section 401 of the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1341, and a finding of consistency with the Florida Coastal Management Program. Please read this entire agency action thoroughly and understand its contents.

This permit is subject to:

·· Not receiving a filed request for a Chapter 120, F.S., administrative hearing.

The attached General Conditions for Environmental Resource Permits.

The attached Special Conditions.

- All referenced Exhibits.

All documents are available online through the District's ePermitting site at www.sfwmd.gov/ePermitting.

If you object to these conditions, please refer to the attached "Notice of Rights" which addresses the procedures to be followed if you desire a public hearing or other review of the proposed agency action. Please contact this office if you have any questions concerning this matter. If we do not hear from you in accordance with the "Notice of Rights", we will assume that you concur with the District's action.

The District does not publish notices of action. If you wish to limit the time within which a person may request an administrative hearing regarding this action, you are encouraged to publish, at your own expense, a notice of agency action in the legal advertisement section of a newspaper of general circulation in the county or counties where the activity will occur. Legal requirements and instructions for publishing a notice of agency action, as well as a noticing format that can be used, are available upon request. If you publish a notice of agency action, please send a copy of the affidavit of publication provided by the newspaper to the District's West Palm Beach office for retention in this file.

If you have any questions regarding your permit or need any other information, please call us at 1-800-432-2045 or email epermits@sfwmd.gov.

Jesse Markle, P.E.

Bureau Chief, Environmental Resource Bureau

ESSE NO MERLE

# South Florida Water Management District Conceptual Permit No. 50-104052-P

Date Issued: December 23, 2020 Expiration Date: December 23, 2040

Project Name: Master Infrastructure Southern & Binks -

Conceptual

Permittees: Solar Sportsystems, Inc.

250 Delaware Avenue Buffalo, NY 14202

Loxahatchee Equestrian Partners, LLC

250 Delaware Avenue Buffalo, NY 14202

Operating Entity: Groves Town Center Master Association, Inc.

c/o Delaware North 250 Delaware Avenue Buffalo, NY 14202

Location: Palm Beach County

Permit Acres: 91.82 acres

Project Land Use: Commercial

Special Drainage District: Loxahatchee Groves Water Control District

Water Body Classification: CLASS III

FDEP Water Body ID: 3245G1

Wetland and Surface Water Impacts: 0.08 acres

Sovereign Submerged Lands: No

## **Project Summary**

This permit authorizes Conceptual Approval of a stormwater management (SWM) system serving 91.82 acres of mixed used commercial and residential development known as Master Infrastructure Southern and Binks - Conceptual.

The proposed project consists of three main parcels: Parcel 1 (Pods A - D & H) and Parcel 2 including Pod E & F, which will be developed for commercial and retail use, and Parcel 3 with Pod G developed for assisted living facility or hotel. There are multiple roads from the associated pods that will be developed throughout the site and the Town Center Common Area. The SWM system consists of catch basins and multiple dry and wet detention areas, which are utilized to capture the stormwater runoff and provide water quality treatment and attenuation for the overall project site. This permit is for a conceptual approval and no construction is authorized under this application.

Issuance of this permit constitutes certification of compliance with state water quality standards in accordance with Rule 62-330.062, F.A.C.,

## Site Description

The site is located at the northeast corner of Southern Boulevard and B Road within Loxahatchee Groves, Palm Boach County, Pofer to Exhibit No. 1.0 for a location man.

The overall site is primarily undeveloped and heavily vegetated, except for the southwest corner which includes a commercial development.

For Information on wetland and surface water impacts, please see the Wetlands and Other Surface Water section of this permit.

# Background

Pod A, which is located in at southwest corner of the project area, is currently under construction in accordance with Environmental Resource Permit No. 50-101283-P, and will tie into the master SWM system.

## Ownership, Operation and Maintenance

Perpetual operation and maintenance of the SWM system is the responsibility of Groves Town Center Master Association, Inc. as indicated in the submitted governing documents (Exhibit No. 4.0). Upon completion of construction and in conjunction with submittal of the construction completion certification, a request for transfer to the operating entity and recorded copies of its governing documents must be submitted in accordance with General Condition No. 7.

### **Engineering Evaluation:**

#### Land Use

Refer to the Engineering Evaluation Table and Exhibit No. 2.1 for the land use breakdown.

### **Water Quality**

The project is located within a watershed identified by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection as impaired for turbidity and chlorophyl-a; therefore, the design includes a site-specific pollutant loading analysis and an additional 50% water quality treatment volume above the amounts required pursuant to Section 4.2.1, Volume II, as reasonable assurances that the projects discharge will not cause or contribute to violations of State water quality standards. The project provides 8.09 ac-ft. of water quality treatment.

The project includes implementation of a Turbidity and Erosion Control Plan, (Exhibit No. 2.0), as additional reasonable assurance of compliance with water quality criteria during construction.

#### Discharge

Discharge from this project is limited to the C-51 sub-basin 11 allowable discharge rate of 27 CSM (3.87 cfs) associated for the 10-year, 3-day storm event. The project discharge of 3.78 cfs is within the allowable limit for the area.

#### Parking Lot Design

As found in the Water Quantity Data Table, minimum parking lot elevations have been set at or above the calculated design storm flood elevation.

### Road Design

As found in the Water Quantity Data Table, minimum road center line elevations have been set at or above the calculated design storm flood elevation.

#### Perimeter Berm

As found in the Water Quantity Data Table, minimum perimeter berm elvations have been set at or above the calculated design storm flood elevation.

### **Finished Floors**

As found in the Water Quantity Data Table, minimum finished floor elevations have been set at or above the calculated design storm flood elevation.

#### Flood Plain/Compensating Storage

The permittee submitted calculations demonstrating that the project will meet the compensating